RECEIVED AUG 6, 2015 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL UT-151634 SUB 8/18/15 FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 67 CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 67

WN U-2

WESTGATE COMMUNICATIONS LLC, D/B/A WEAVTEL

TELEPHONE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The Company participates in the Lifeline program. Subscribers may be eligible for the lifeline service offering ("Lifeline Service") under Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47, Code of Federal Regulations ("CFR"). Within the service areas for which the Company is designated as An "eligible telecommunications carrier" pursuant to Subpart C of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR, the Company offers low-income consumers.

Lifeline service is a non-transferable retail local service offering that is available only to Qualifying low-income consumers and for which qualifying low-income consumers pay charges That have been reduced in accordance with Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR. In addition, for An "eligible resident of Tribal lands," as defined in § 54.400 of Subpart E of Part 54 Title 47 CFR, The Company's Lifeline service charges are further reduced in accordance with Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR.

The Company's offering of Lifeline service includes "toll limitation" only in the form of "toll blocking" (and not "toll control"), as those terms are defined in Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR. "Toll blocking" is available with respect to Company-provided Lifeline service at no Company charge to the Company's subscriber to such Lifeline service.

On the issue date of this tariff sheet, "toll blocking" is defined in § 54.400 of Subpart E of Part 54 of Title 47 CFR, as "a service provided by an eligible telecommunications carrier that lets Subscribers elect not to allow the completion of outgoing toll calls from their telecommunications Channel." "Toll blocking" does not necessarily result in the blocking of collect calls to the Subscriber's telephone line or the blocking of calls billed from another location to the subscriber's Telephone line. (N)

Issued: August 6th, 2015

Effective: September 5th, 2015

Issued by: Westgate Communications LLC, d/b/a WeavTel

By: Richard J. Weaver